
 

 
Chief Executive   
Ian Davidson  
 

 

www.tendringdc.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01255 475566 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
IAN DAVIDSON, CHIEF EXECUTIVE, TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-ON-SEA, ESSEX, CO15 1SE.  TELEPHONE (01255) 686868 

 

LICENSING AND REGISTRATION 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

DATE: Monday, 20 January 2025 
 

TIME: 6.30 pm 

VENUE: Town Hall, Station Road, Clacton-on-
Sea, CO15 1SE 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP: 
 

 

Councillor J Henderson (Chairman) 
Councillor Wiggins (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Bray 
Councillor Casey 
Councillor Codling 
 

Councillor A Cossens 
Councillor Davidson 
Councillor Skeels Jnr. 
Councillor Smith 
Councillor Thompson 
 

 

A
G

E
N

D
A

 
Public Document Pack

http://www.tendringdc.gov.uk/


  
Most Council meetings are open to the public and press. The space for 
the public and press will be made available on a first come first served 
basis. Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the 
meeting date and the Council aims to publish Minutes within five working 
days of the meeting. Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large 
print, in Braille, or on disc, tape, or in other languages. 
 
This meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be 
filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the 
footage will be on the website for up to 24 months (the Council retains 
one full year of recordings and the relevant proportion of the current 
Municipal Year). The Council will seek to avoid/minimise footage of 
members of the public in attendance at, or participating in, the meeting. 
In addition, the Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public 
to take photographs, film, audio record and report on the proceedings at 
public meetings. The Council will only seek to prevent this should it be 
undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recordin
[...]
ing & Environment – Animal 
Licensing & Beauty Treatment Licensing. 
 
To submit to the Committee details of the current licensing fees and charges for the 
issuing and renewal of licenses issued by the Environmental Health service, that are non-
executive functions, and to seek approval for the proposed fees and charges for the new 
financial year to take effect from 1 April 2025 (or as soon as possible thereafter taking 
account of legislative requirements). 
 

8 Report of the Assistant Director (Housing and Environment) - A.2 - Housing & 
Environment - Caravan Site Licensing - Proposed Fees and Charges for 2025/26 
(Pages 45 - 60) 

 



 To seek the Committee’s approval to the proposed schedule of fees and charges 2025/26 
for Housing & Environment – Caravan Site Licensing. 
 
To provide the Licensing and Registration Committee with the details of the proposed 
licensing fees and charges for the new financial year beginning April 2025, regarding 
Residential Park Homes. The Mobile Homes Act 2013 amended Section 3(3) of the 
Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960 and empowered Local Authorities to 
charge when issuing licences in respect of ‘relevant protected sites’ and to charge fees 
for the provision of other associated licensing functions.  The purpose of the report is to 
endorse those fees and changes to those fees and charges to take effect for the new 
financial year 2025/26 (as soon as possible there after taking account of legislative 
requirements). 
 

9 Report of the Director (Governance) - A.3 - Various Licensing Provisions - 
Applications Approved under Delegated Powers (Pages 61 - 64) 

 

 To provide the Committee with data on the number of licences, certificates and permits 
authorised by the Council in quarter 4 2024/25.  The majority of these have been 
authorised by Officers in accordance with approved schemes of delegation. Data is 
provided to Committee on the most recent complete quarters (April to June, July to 
September, October to December and January to March) together with previous quarters 
so as to aid comparison between quarters and years. 
 

10 Report of the Director (Governance) - A.4 - Licensing Enforcement Schedule of 
Routine Licensing Inspections for 2025 (Pages 65 - 78) 

 

 To update Committee on the Schedule of Inspections carried out in 2023 and 2024 and 
invite the Committee to consider the arrangements for routine inspections of licences, 
permits, consents etc within the scope of the Committee’s work. The Committee is asked 
to consider approving an initial Schedule for Inspections to be undertaken in 2025. 
 

11 Report of the Director (Governance) - A.5 - Proposed Licensing Fees and Charges 
for 2025/26 (Pages 79 - 90) 

 

 To seek the Committee’s approval to a schedule of fees and charges 2025/26 for 
licensing applications etc within the responsibility of the Democratic Services and 
Elections, Governance – Licensing Section.  The current fees and charges and proposals 
for fees and charges in 2025/26 are set out at Appendix A to this report.   
 
Appendix A sets out those licensing fees where the Council has discretion over the level 
of fee, those where the Council must charge a nationally prescribed fee and those where 
the chargeable fee is subject to a nationally prescribed maximum. 
 

12 Date of the Next Meeting of the Committee  
 

 To enable the Committee to discuss fixing the date of its next meeting. 
 

13 Exclusion of Press & Public  
 

 The Committee is asked to consider passing the following resolution:- 
 
“That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 14 on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act.” 
 



14 Exempt Minutes - Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 91 - 96) 
 

 The Committee will formally receive and note, for its information only, the exempt minutes 
of the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee held on Friday, 27 September 2024. 
 

 



 

Information for Visitors 
 
 
 

FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

There is no alarm test scheduled for this meeting.  In the event of an alarm sounding, please 
calmly make your way out of any of the fire exits in the room and follow the exit signs out of the 
building. 
 

Please heed the instructions given by any member of staff and they will assist you in leaving the 
building and direct you to the assembly point. 
 

Please do not re-enter the building until you are advised it is safe to do so by the relevant member 
of staff. 
 

Your calmness and assistance is greatly appreciated. 
 

 



 Licensing and Registration Committee 
 

2 October 2024  

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGISTRATION 
COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 2ND OCTOBER, 2024 AT 6.30 PM 
IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM, AT THE TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-

ON-SEA, CO15 1SE 
 
Present: Councillors J Henderson (Chairman), Wiggins (Vice-Chairman), 

Casey, Codling, A Cossens, Davidson and Smith 
In Attendance: Keith Simmons (Head of Democratic Services and Elections & 

Deputy Monitoring Officer), Ian Ford (Committee Services Manager), 
Michael Cook (Licensing Manager), Bethany Jones (Committee 
Services Officer) and Emma King (Licensing Officer) 

 
 

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Skeels (with no 
substitute). 
 

16. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Davidson, seconded by Councillor A Cossens and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee, held on 
Wednesday, 24 July 2024 be approved as a correct record and be signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Smith declared for the public record that he was a London Taxi driver but that 
he had no ties in that capacity to the District of Tendring. 
 


[...]
g the appropriate level of fee and charges. They 
carefully monitor the licensing fee income through the financial year, which can fluctuate 
depending on whether new applications are made and whether amendments are needed due to 
a change of ownership or a transfer of the licence. The income from the “Fit and Proper Person” 
applications is renewed every five years and a fee is only chargeable at this time. Therefore, if 
at any time, it was considered there would be a short fall between income and expenditure the 
fees could be reconsidered and increased, subject to notice and consultation, and implemented 
in the next financial year. 

Local Authorities are not allowed to make a profit from fees and charges associated with 
licensing of Residential Mobile Homes (Protected Sites) and must reduce fees if it is found that 
a surplus of funds has been amassed. This is monitored and is unlikely to happen as fees and 
charges are set in accordance with the Fees Policy Framework which is time specific and based 
on the hourly rate of the responsible officer, whilst any increase is calculated in accordance with 
the annual CPI and inflation each year. 

P
age 52



⧠ The Section 151 Officer confirms they have been made aware of the above and any 
additional comments from them are below:  

Although there are no further comments over and above those set out elsewhere in the report, it 
is important to highlight that the demand / volumes used to calculate any estimated total income 
figures included within this report are based on those held by the Service. The estimated 
additional income highlighted above will be incorporated within the budget proposals for 
2025/26 as necessary. 

USE OF RESOURCES AND VALUE FOR MONEY
The following are submitted in respect of the indicated use of resources and value for money 
indicators:
A)    Financial sustainability: how the body plans 
and manages its resources to ensure it can 
continue to deliver its services.

Please see relevant 
[...]
ONSIDERATIONS 
The charging of fees enables the Council to undertake the statutory function for which the fee 
relates. Overall, the service seeks to improve the economic, social and environmental wellbeing 
of the area through the work undertaken.
IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S AIM TO BE NET ZERO BY 2030
The proposed decision is neutral in relation to the Council’s emissions ambitions. 
OTHER RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS OR IMPLICATIONS
Consideration has been given to the implications of the proposed decision in respect of 
the following and any significant issues are set out below. 

Crime and Disorder The changes introduced do not have 
implications on these considerations and 
apply equally to transactions irrespective of 
the area or ward in which the matter is 
located.

Health Inequalities
Area or Ward affected 

PART 3 – SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

BACKGROUND
Income from fees and charges form an important element of the budget and the financial 
sustainability of the Council as highlighted earlier. 

P
age 54



Similarly to previous years, Departments have been asked to review their fees and charges 
on an individual basis as changes may need to be made to meet specific aims or strategic 
objectives or in some cases in response to external factors such as market forces.  

The review of fees and charges has been set against the following key principles: 

 general inflationary increases where possible or lower where appropriate / justified 
 amounts rounded for ease of application, which may result in a slightly above inflation 

increase. 
 on a cost recovery basis as necessary 
 reflect statutory requirements. 
 increases where market conditions allow 
 to meet specific priorities or service delivery aims / objectives 

As highlighted earlier in this report, the Council continues to face a number of significant 
financial challenges in 2025/26 and beyond. It is therefore important that fees and charges 
are considered against this context and to maximise income o
[...]
l’s overall Enforcement Policy. 

RECOMMENDATION(S)

It is recommended that the Committee: 

(a) takes note of the inspections carried out in 2023/24 (Appendix B); 
(b) considers the need and frequency for routine inspections with a view to achieving 

compliance with licensing requirements within the remit of this Committee and, if 
satisfied, endorse the schedule of such inspections as set out at Appendix A to this 
report; and   

(c) notes that the Licensing Manager will then make arrangements, within the available 
resource, to implement the endorsed routine inspection arrangements in 2025 and 
report on progress to this Committee in time for it to inform consideration of a 
revised schedule for 2025. 

REASON(S) FOR THE RECOMMENDATION(S)

The Committee has, within its remit, a range of licences, permits, consents etc and it is 
appropriate that the Committee indicates to the Council Officers the extent to which time and 

Page 65

Agenda Item 10



resource is applied to different licences etc on a routine basis to monitor, encourage and 
enforce compliance with the legislative requirements and Council policies for those respective 
licences. The schedule set out at Appendix A represents a draft schedule in relation to 2025 
with an overview of the last two years set out in Appendix B. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

To not adopt a programme of routine inspections would mean such inspections were not 
necessarily undertaken and inspections were not undertaken in the pro-active way identified in 
the schedule. This in itself can lead to a pattern of inspections that does not reflect the overall 
needs of the Council across its licensing functions. 

PART 2 – IMPLICATIONS OF THE DECISION 

DELIVERING PRIORITIES
The Proposed Schedule of Routine Licensing Inspections for 2025 set out at Appendix A is 
intended to support the following themes from the Council’s Corporate Plan 2024-28:   

 Pride in our area and services to residents 
 Working with Partners to imp
[...]
um.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

 This report sets out the proposed fees and charges for 2025/26 for licensing 
applications etc within the responsibility of the Democratic Services and Elections, 
Governance – Licensing Section. These are within Appendix A to this report. 

 Any amendments to income budgets that are required to reflect changes to fees and 
charges will be included in the detailed budget proposals for 2025/26 that will be 
considered by Cabinet/Council.  

 The Council needs to demonstrate that the fees it charges for such licences have been 
set in accordance with the law and best practice, so as to recover its allowable costs in 
administering the various licensing regimes for which it is responsible. 

 Fees should be set so as to avoid either a surplus or a subsidy where possible and 
adjusted, if necessary, in succeeding years to achieve and maintain the correct balance.

 This report sets out the revised fees and charges for licences and associated items, 
which it is proposed should take effect from April 2025. 

RECOMMENDATION(S)
It is recommended that: 

1) the proposed licensing fees and charges set out in Appendix A be approved with 
effect from 1 April 2025 (Note: this recommendation only applies to those fees and 
charges where the Council has the discretion to determine the said fee); 

2) the Licensing Manager be authorised to publish the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing fees in accordance with the relevant legislative provisions (should 
any changes be applicable to advertise); and

Page 79

Agenda Item 11



3) that, further to 2) above, the Head of Democratic Services and Elections, be 
authorised to consider any objections received and determine the final fees 
payable in consultation with the Chairman of this Committee. 

REASON(S) FOR THE RECOMMENDATION(S)
To enable the implementation of a revised fees and charges schedule for 2025/26. 

The Council has made provision in its constitution for the setting of fees for Licences
[...]
rector (Governance) - A.5 - Proposed Licensing Fees and Charges for 2025/26
	A5 Appendix A  - List of current fees and the proposed increases (Licensing Team) - 2025 Proposals

	14 Exempt Minutes - Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 Licensing and Registration Committee 
 

20 January 2025  

 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING AND REGISTRATION 
COMMITTEE, 

HELD ON MONDAY, 20TH JANUARY, 2025 AT 6.30 PM 
IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM, AT THE TOWN HALL, STATION ROAD, CLACTON-

ON-SEA, CO15 1SE 
 

Present: Councillors J Henderson (Chairman), Wiggins (Vice-Chairman), 
Bray, Casey, Codling, A Cossens, Davidson, Skeels Jnr. and Smith 
(except items 35 and 36) 

In Attendance: Keith Simmons (Head of Democratic Services and Elections & 
Deputy Monitoring Officer), Ian Ford (Committee Services Manager), 
Michael Cook (Licensing Manager), Grant Fenton-Jones 
(Environmental Health Manager) (except items 37 - 42), Bethany 
Jones (Committee Services Officer), Alfie Smith (Licensing 
Enforcement Officer) and Katie Koppenaal (Committee Services 
Officer) 

 
 

29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Councillor Thompson (with no 
substitute). 
 

30. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Casey, seconded by Councillor A Cossens and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee, held on 
Wednesday, 2 October 2024 be approved as a correct record and be signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Smith declared for the public record that he was a London Taxi driver but that 
he had no ties in that capacity to the District of Tendring. 
 
Councillor Smith also declared an interest in relations to agenda items 7 and 8 (report 
A.1 - Operations & Delivery / Housing & Environment - Proposed Fees and Charges for 
Animal Licensing & Beauty Treatment Licensing 2025/26 and report A.2 - Housing & 
Environment - Caravan Site Licensing - Proposed Fees and Charges for 2025/26) 
insofar as they both related to the Environment portfolio for which he was the Portfolio 
Holder for the Environment and ICT. Councillor Smith informed the Committee that he 
would withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 

32. QUESTIONS ON NOTICE PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 38  
 
On this occasion no Councillor had submitted notice of a question pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule 38. 
 

33. MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
It was moved by Councillor A Cossens, seconded by Councillor Smith and:- 



 Licensing and Registration Committee 
 

20 January 2025  

 

 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee formally received and noted, for its information only, the 
Minutes of the meeting of the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-Committee held on Friday, 
27 September 2024. 
 

34. PREMISES/PERSONAL LICENCES SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
It was moved by Councillor Smith, seconded by Councillor A Cossens and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee formally received and noted, for its information only, the 
Minutes of the meetings of the Premises/Personal Licences Sub-Committee held on 
Friday 27 September and Monday 25 November 2024. 
 

35. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT) - A.1 - 
OPERATIONS & DELIVERY / HOUSING & ENVIRONMENT - PROPOSED FEES AND 
CHARGES FOR ANIMAL LICENSING & BEAUTY TREATMENT LICENSING 2025/26  
 
Councillor Smith, in his capacity as the Council’s Portfolio Holder for the Environment & 
ICT, declared an Interest in this item as the contents of the report A.1 concerned 
matters related to the Environment portfolio. Councillor Smith thereupon withdrew to the 
public gallery whilst this matter was deliberated and decided upon by the Committee. 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Director (Housing and Environment) 
(A.1) that sought its approval of the proposed schedule of fees and charges 2025/26 for 
Operations & Delivery / Housing & Environment – Animal Licensing & Beauty Treatment 
Licensing. 
 
That report also submitted to the Committee details of the current licensing fees and 
charges for the issuing and renewal of licenses issued by the Environmental Health 
service, that were non-executive functions, and which sought Members’ approval for the 
proposed fees and charges for the new financial year to take effect from 1 April 2025 (or 
as soon as possible thereafter taking account of legislative requirements). 
 
It was reported that similarly to previous years, Departments had been asked to review 
their fees and charges on an individual basis as changes might need to be made to 
meet specific aims or strategic objectives or in some cases in response to external 
factors such as market forces.  
 
That review of fees and charges had been set against the following key principles: 
 

 general inflationary increases where possible or lower where appropriate / justified; 

 amounts rounded for ease of application, which may result in a slightly above 
inflation increase; 

 on a cost recovery basis as necessary; 

 reflect statutory requirement; 

 increases where market conditions allowed; and 

 to meet specific priorities or service delivery aims / objectives. 
 
The Committee was aware that the Council continued to face several significant 
financial challenges in 2025/26 and beyond. It was therefore important that fees and 
charges were considered against this context and maximised income opportunities 
where possible, albeit whilst balancing the various issues highlighted above. 
  



 Licensing and Registration Committee 
 

20 January 2025  

 

 

 

Generally, overall, Officers had applied a 2.3% inflationary increase to the fees and 
charges, as most of the fees related to commercial activities and not the delivery of 
direct services to individuals. This increase reflected the estimated 2.3% published CPI 
figure for April 2025. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Davidson and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the Schedule of Fees and Charges 2025/26 for Operations & Delivery / 
Housing & Environment, as set out in Appendix A to report A.1, be agreed as follows 
namely that:- 
 

1) the current fees and charges in place since April 2024, as set out in column A of       
Appendix A, be noted; 

 
2) the proposed fees and charges for 2025/26, as set out in column B of Appendix A, 

be approved with effect from 1 April 2025; and 
 

3) the Assistant Director (Housing & Environment) be authorised to publish the 
Animal Licensing and Beauty Treatment Licensing fees in accordance with the 
relevant legislative provisions. 

 
36. REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (HOUSING AND ENVIRONMENT) - A.2 - 

HOUSING & ENVIRONMENT - CARAVAN SITE LICENSING - PROPOSED FEES 
AND CHARGES FOR 2025/26  
 
Councillor Smith, in his capacity as the Council’s Portfolio Holder for the Environment & 
ICT, declared an Interest in this item as the contents of the report A.2 concerned 
matters related to the Environment portfolio. Councillor Smith thereupon withdrew to the 
public gallery whilst this matter was deliberated and decided upon by the Committee. 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Director (Housing and Environment) 
(A.2) which sought its approval to the proposed schedule of fees and charges 2025/26 
for Housing & Environment – Caravan Site Licensing. 
 
That report provided Committee with the details of the proposed licensing fees and 
charges for the new financial year beginning April 2025, regarding Residential Park 
Homes. Members were reminded that the Mobile Homes Act 2013 had amended 
Section 3(3) of the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960 and had 
empowered Local Authorities to charge when issuing licences in respect of ‘relevant 
protected sites’ and to charge fees for the provision of other associated licensing 
functions. 
 
It was reported that, similarly to previous years, Departments had been asked to review 
their fees and charges on an individual basis as changes might need to be made to 
meet specific aims or strategic objectives or in some cases in response to external 
factors such as market forces.  
 
That review of fees and charges has been set against the following key principles: 
 

 general inflationary increases where possible or lower where appropriate / justified; 

 amounts rounded for ease of application, which may result in a slightly above 
inflation increase; 



 Licensing and Registration Committee 
 

20 January 2025  

 

 

 

 on a cost recovery basis as necessary; 

 reflect statutory requirements; 

 increases where market conditions allowed; 

 to meet specific priorities or service delivery aims / objectives; 
 
The Council continued to face a number of significant financial challenges in 2025/26 
and beyond. It was therefore important that fees and charges were considered against 
this context and to maximise income opportunities where possible, albeit whilst 
balancing the various issues highlighted above. 
 
Generally, overall, Officers had applied a 2.3% inflationary increase to the fees and 
charges, as most of the fees related to commercial activities and not the delivery of 
direct services to individuals. This increase reflected the estimated 2.3% published CPI 
figure for April 2025. 
 
Where possible, the Housing & Environment service aimed to recover all reasonable 
costs. In several areas, statute dictated whether a fee could be charged and the level of 
any charge.  
 
When setting the fees and charges for the new financial year, the responsible officer 
referred to the Fee Policy and the framework for setting the appropriate level of fee and 
charges. They carefully monitored the licensing fee income through the financial year, 
which could fluctuate depending on whether new applications were made and whether 
amendments were needed due to a change of ownership or a transfer of the licence. 
The income from the “Fit and Proper Person” applications was renewed every five years 
and a fee was only chargeable at that time. Therefore, if at any time, it was considered 
there would be a short fall between income and expenditure the fees could be 
reconsidered and increased, subject to notice and consultation, and implemented in the 
next financial year. 
 
Members were reminded that Local Authorities were not allowed to make a profit from 
fees and charges associated with licensing of Residential Mobile Homes (Protected 
Sites) and must reduce fees if it was found that a surplus of funds had been amassed. 
This was monitored and was unlikely to happen as fees and charges were set in 
accordance with the Fees Policy Framework which was time specific and based on the 
hourly rate of the responsible officer, whilst any increase was calculated in accordance 
with the annual CPI and inflation each year. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Davidson, seconded by Councillor Casey and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the Schedule of Fees and Charges for 2025/26 for Housing & 
Environment – Licensing of Residential Mobile Homes, as set out in Appendix A, be 
agreed, insofar as:- 
 
1) the proposed fees and charges for 2025/26, as set out in column B of Appendix A, be 

approved with effect from 1 April 2025; and 
 
2) the Assistant Director for Housing & Environment be authorised to publish The 

Mobile Homes (Residential Protected Sites) fees and charges in accordance with the 
relevant legislative provisions.  

 
  



 Licensing and Registration Committee 
 

20 January 2025  

 

 

 

37. REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR (GOVERNANCE) - A.3 - VARIOUS LICENSING 
PROVISIONS - APPLICATIONS APPROVED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
The Committee was provided with data on the number of licences, certificates and 
permits processed by the Council in quarter 3 2024/25 (October to December 2024) in 
relation to functions related to the Licensing Act 2003, the Gambling Act 2005 and to 
hackney carriage and private hire driver and vehicle licensing. 
 
That data was provided both within the Officer report (A.3) and via a presentation given 
at the meeting by the Licensing Manager. 
 
Members were made aware that the licensing service had also started sending out a 
“How did we do?” survey to all licence holders upon issuing the licence and any 
feedback received was being reviewed. To date seven survey returns had been 
received. The contents of the survey had been based on the Best Value User 
Satisfaction Surveys which provided a national standard for the quality of the questions. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor A Cossens and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report (A.3) be noted. 
 

38. REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR (GOVERNANCE) - A.4 - LICENSING ENFORCEMENT 
SCHEDULE OF ROUTINE LICENSING INSPECTIONS FOR 2025  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director (Governance) (A.4) which updated it 
on the Schedule of Inspections carried out in 2023 and 2024 and which invited the 
Committee to consider the arrangements for routine inspections of licences, permits, 
consents etc within the scope of the Committee’s work. The Committee was asked to 
consider approving an initial Schedule for Inspections to be undertaken in 2025. 
 
Members were aware that the Committee had, within its remit, a range of licences, 
permits, consents etc and it was appropriate that the Committee indicated to Officers the 
extent to which time and resource was applied to different licences etc on a routine 
basis to monitor, encourage and enforce compliance with the legislative requirements 
and Council policies for those respective licences. The schedule set out at Appendix A 
represented a draft schedule in relation to 2025 with an overview of the last two years 
set out in Appendix B. 
 
It was reported that, in addition to the activity identified in the schedule at Appendix A 
Officers also routinely checked publicly available information in local publications and 
the internet for evidence to inform pro-active compliance activity. Officers also received 
information from a variety of other sources that assisted intelligence for the Council’s 
licensing function. The action taken would depend upon the nature of the information 
and the extent to which it identified non-compliance/offences and offenders and the risk 
of harm to the public and consumers. Some of this information could be through 
complaints about the activities of individuals/organisations that were undertaking 
unauthorised licensable activity or activity that was contrary to the basis on which a 
licence was held. Such pro-active and responsive compliance activity would constitute 
the majority of the time resource available within the team concerned. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Codling, seconded by Councillor Bray and:- 
 



 Licensing and Registration Committee 
 

20 January 2025  

 

 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee –  
 
(a) notes the inspections carried out in 2023/24, as set out in Appendix B; 

 
(b) having considered the need and frequency for routine inspections with a view to 

achieving compliance with licensing requirements within the remit of this 
Committee, formally endorses the schedule of such inspections as set out at 
Appendix A to this report (A.4); and 

   
(c) notes that the Licensing Manager will make arrangements, within the available 

resource, to implement the endorsed routine inspection arrangements in 2025 and 
report on progress to this Committee in time for it to inform consideration of a 
revised schedule for 2026. 

 
39. REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR (GOVERNANCE) - A.5 - PROPOSED LICENSING 

FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2025/26  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director (Governance) (A.5) that sought its 
approval to a schedule of fees and charges 2025/26 for licensing applications etc within 
the responsibility of the Democratic Services and Elections, Governance – Licensing 
Section.  The current fees and charges and proposals for fees and charges in 2025/26 
were set out at Appendix A to the report.   
 
That Appendix set out those licensing fees where the Council had discretion over the 
level of fee, those where the Council must charge a nationally prescribed fee and those 
where the chargeable fee was subject to a nationally prescribed maximum. 
 
Members were reminded that the Council needed to demonstrate that the fees it 
charged for such licences had been set in accordance with the law and best practice, to 
recover its allowable costs in administering the various licensing regimes for which it is 
responsible. Fees should be set to avoid either a surplus or a subsidy where possible 
and adjusted, if necessary, in succeeding years to achieve and maintain the correct 
balance. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Casey, seconded by Councillor Davidson and:- 
 
RESOLVED that -  
 
3) the proposed licensing fees and charges, as set out in Appendix A, be approved 

with effect from 1 April 2025 (Note: this resolution only applies to those fees and 
charges where the Council has the discretion to determine the said fee); 

 
4) the Licensing Manager be authorised to publish the Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire Licensing fees in accordance with the relevant legislative provisions (should 
any changes be applicable to advertise); and  

 
5) that, further to 2) above, the Head of Democratic Services and Elections, be 

authorised to consider any objections received and to determine the final fees 
payable in consultation with the Chairman of this Committee. 

 
 
 



 Licensing and Registration Committee 
 

20 January 2025  

 

 

 

40. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE  
 
It was RESOLVED that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 
Wednesday 7 May 2025, commencing at 6.30 p.m. 
 

41. EXCLUSION OF PRESS & PUBLIC  
 
It was moved by Councillor Wiggins, seconded by Councillor Bray and:- 
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 14 on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A, as amended, of the Act. 
 

42. EXEMPT MINUTES - MISCELLANEOUS LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
It was moved by Councillor Smith, seconded by Councillor Casey and:- 
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Miscellaneous Licensing 
Sub-Committee held on Friday, 27 September 2024 be formally received and noted. 
 

 The meeting was declared closed at 7.18 pm  
  

 
 

Chairman 
 

 


